

Rick Hansen 25th Anniversary Relay Medal-Bearer Policy

In order to serve as a "Medal-Bearer" in the Rick Hansen 25th Anniversary Relay and in any associated activities (collectively the Relay and the associated activities are the "Relay Activities"), you agree as follows and/or confirm to the Relay staff that you meet the following requirements:

- The Relay will be conducted from August 24, 2011 to May 22, 2012 and you must be available on the specific date and at the specific time designated by the Relay for your participation. You will not be permitted to transfer, change or otherwise modify the segment assigned to you by the Relay.
- Notwithstanding where you participate in the Relay Activities, if you are under the age of majority (i.e. under the age of 19) in the Province of British Columbia, your parent or legal guardian must authorize your participation in writing in the form provided by the Relay at your Meeting Point, on the day of your participation.
- You must check-in at the time and place (meeting point) designated by the Relay and may forfeit your position as a Medal-Bearer if you do not check in at the designated time and place.
- You must, at your own cost, provide your own transportation to and from the assigned Meeting Point as well as from the end of your Relay segment back home.
- You must be available for at least three (3) hours of time from when you are instructed to arrive at your Meeting Point in order to complete your Relay Activities.
- You must participate in all Relay Activities according to instructions provided and follow all lawful written and verbal instructions, directions, and decisions of the Relay staff.
- You acknowledge that you can only participate once as a Medal-Bearer in the Rick Hansen 25th Anniversary Relay
- All selected Medal-Bearers with special needs will be accommodated within the confines of the Relay. If required, you must provide your own wheelchair or other required equipment and you must inform the Relay staff of any such requirements prior to your participation in the Relay.
- You acknowledge that other than running shoes and under layers that are not visible, you may only wear the approved Rick Hansen 25th Anniversary Relay uniform and that the uniform must not be altered in any manner whatsoever except for sizing purposes or where special needs dictate it must. Best efforts will be made to provide you with the proper uniform size, however, due to operational constraints this may not be possible in all cases.



Rick Hansen 25th Anniversary Relay Medal-Bearer Policy

- You acknowledge that you cannot wear or display any visible commercial marks, logos or commercial/corporate advertising or any political or personal statements.
- You agree to represent to the best of your abilities the Relay ideals at all times during your participation, including advancing the Medal in an orderly and timely fashion as directed by Relay staff.
- You must have the ability to complete the task of carrying the Medal (weighing approximately 360 grams) for at least a distance of 250 metres. In the case of injury or illness while participating in the Relay, you will receive necessary emergency medical attention. Any payment associated with such treatment will be at your cost.
- In the event you are unable to participate in the Relay without risking injury to yourself or others, you must immediately notify Relay staff of your inability to complete the Relay.
- You acknowledge that all entries, photos, stories, quotes and impressions submitted by you to the Rick Hansen 25th Anniversary Relay and its sponsors and stakeholders, become the property of the Relay and will not be returned. All ideas, concepts, copyrighted material and trademarks contained in entries submitted to the Relay or its entities become the sole property of the entity to which they were submitted and may be used by such entity without any further compensation to you.
- You confirm that if you are actively running for public office or holding public office at the time of the Relay Activities, you have not obtained your Medal-Bearer position by virtue of holding that office.
- You acknowledge that Relay staff are not responsible for cancellation or modification of the Relay or for route changes.
- You acknowledge that if you fail to comply with any of the foregoing, or if you
 otherwise engage in misconduct in which the Relay staff's opinion adversely affects
 the Relay's interests or those of the Rick Hansen Foundation, you may forfeit your
 participation in the Relay Activities and an alternate will be selected to complete your
 assigned segment at the sole discretion of Relay Staff.
- In order to participate, you must agree to, and comply with, the terms of the Rick Hansen 25th Anniversary Relay Release and Waiver of Liability and Authorization Agreement and the Terms and Conditions and Privacy Policy.